Condition and Results of Operations,” and other financial information included in this prospectus.

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined statements of operations are for informational purposes only.
They do not purport to indicate the results that would have been obtained had the Acquisition actually been
completed on the assumed date or for the periods presented, or which may be realized in the future. The pro forma
adjustments are based on the information currently available and the assumptions and estimates underlying the pro
forma adjustments are described in the accompanying notes. Actual results may differ materially from the
assumptions within the accompanying unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information. All
amounts presented are in thousands, except numbers of shares and per share amounts.

34

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations
For the Six Months Ended March 31, 2024

(in thousands, except share and per share amounts)

Six months
ended

March 31,
2024

October 1,
2023 to

December 18,
2023

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments  Adjustment

Six months
ended

March 31,
2024

Mobix Labs
(Historical)

EMI
Solutions

(Historical)
Pro Forma
Combined

Net revenue

Product sales  $ 1,430   $ 767 $ —   $ 2,197

Costs and expenses

Cost of revenue   1,281   415  —   1,696

Research and development   2,959   —  —   2,959
Selling, general and

administrative   23,021   255  12   4(A)   23,288
Income (loss) from

operations   (25,831)   97  (12)   (25,746)

Interest expense   1,105   —  —   1,105
Change in fair value of earnout

liability   (29,938)   —  —   (29,938)
Change in fair value of PIPE

make-whole liability   (432)   —  —   (432)
Change in fair value of private

warrants   480   —  —   480

Change in fair value of SAFEs   10   —  —   10
Merger-related transaction

costs expensed   4,009   —  —   4,009

Other non-operating losses, net   1,049   —  —   1,049
Income (loss) before

income taxes   (2,114)   97  (12)   (2,029)

Income tax benefit   (1,296)   —  —   (1,296)
Net and comprehensive

income (loss)   (818)   97  (12)   (733)
Deemed dividend from warrant

price adjustment   661   —  —   661
Net income (loss)

available to common
stockholders  $ (1,479)  $ 97 $ (12)   $ (1,394)

Net loss per common share,

basic  $ (0.06)   $ (0.06)
Net loss per common share,

diluted  $ (0.10)   $ (0.09)
Weighted-average common

shares outstanding, basic   24,259,035   416,547   4(B)   24,675,582
Weighted-average common

shares outstanding, diluted   24,914,569   416,547   4(B)   25,331,116

35

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations
For the Year Ended September 30, 2023

(in thousands, except share and per share amounts)

Year ended
September 30,

2023

Year ended
June 30,

2023

Year ended
September 30,

2023

Mobix Labs
(Historical)

EMI
Solutions

(Historical)

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments  Adjustment
Pro Forma
Combined

Net revenue

Product sales  $ 1,224   $ 2,573   $ —   $ 3,797

Costs and expenses

Cost of revenue   1,620   1,640   —   3,260

Research and development   11,044   —   —   11,044
Selling, general and

administrative   24,104   1,195   757   4(C)   26,056

Loss from operations   (35,544)   (262)   (757)   (36,563)

Interest expense   3,355   —   —   3,355

Change in fair value of SAFEs   655   —   —   655

Other income, net   —   (304)   —   (304)
Income (loss) before income

taxes   (39,554)   42   (757)   (40,269)

Provision for income taxes   67   1   —   68
Net and comprehensive

income (loss)  $ (39,621)  $ 41   $ (757)   $ (40,337)

Net loss per common share,

basic and diluted  $ (2.71)   $ (2.59)
Weighted-average common

shares outstanding, basic and
diluted   14,612,600   964,912   4(D)   15,577,512

36

Table of Contents

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA
CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

1. Acquisition of EMI Solutions

On December 18, 2023, Mobix Labs completed the Acquisition when it acquired all of the issued and
outstanding common shares of EMI Solutions, which is accounted for as a business combination. Consideration for
the acquisition consisted of 964,912 shares of Mobix Labs’ common stock with an estimated fair value of $8,856